
1 of 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES
 (Adult / Adolescent Forensic Services)

BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND CITY OF MENIFEE

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Medical Services (Adult / Adolescent 
Forensic Services) (First Amendment), is entered into by and between the County of Riverside 
(COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside University 
Health System Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and The City of Menifee, a municipal corporation of the 
State of California, on behalf of the Menifee Police Department (CONTRACTOR), sometimes 
collectively referred to as the “Parties” or individually referred to as a “Party.”

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into that certain Agreement for 
Professional Medical Services (Adult / Adolescent Forensic Services), and effective January 1, 2020 
(Agreement), whereby COUNTY agreed to provide CONTRACTOR with professional medical services 
in the specialty practice of Adult / Adolescent Forensic Services (SPECIALTY); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Agreement to exercise the option 
to renew and extend the period of performance as set forth in the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Term.  Section 2.1 Term is hereby amended to read as follows:

“This Agreement shall be effective upon signature of this Agreement by both parties and 
continues in effect through June 30, 2023, unless terminated earlier. This Agreement may be 
renewed by written amendment for up to two (2) additional years through June 30, 2025.

2. Miscellaneous.  All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

3. Effective Dates.  This First Amendment to the Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2023 
through June 30, 2024.

  
[Signature Page Follows]



2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to 
execute this Fourth Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political THE CITY OF MENIFEE, a municipal
subdivision of the State of California corporation of the State of California

By: ________________________________ By: _______________________________

Name: ______________________________ Name: Armando Villa

Title: Procurement Contract Specialist Title: City Manager

Date: _______________________________ Date: ______________________________

APPROVED TO FORM: ATTEST:
County Counsel

By: ________________________________ By: _______________________________

Name: Martha Ann Knutson Name: Kay Vinson

Title: Deputy County Counsel Title: City Clerk

Date: _______________________________ Date: _____________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _______________________________

Name: Jeffrey T. Melching

Title: City Attorney

Date: _____________________________


